1ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 80 (1), 1-9, 2010
 Pharmacokinetics of ceftriaxone in calves Pharmacokinetics of ceftriaxone in calves
Jayesh J. Maradiya, Harshad V. Goriya, Shailesh K. Bhavsar*, Jayesh J. Maradiya, Harshad V. Goriya, Shailesh K. Bhavsar*,
Urvesh D. Patel, and Aswin M. ThakerUrvesh D. Patel, and Aswin M. Thaker
Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, College of Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, Anand Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, College of Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, Anand
Agricultural University, Anand, IndiaAgricultural University, Anand, India

0.51 hours; Cl0.51 hours; Cl
(B)(B)
: 2.71 : 2.71 ±± 0.29 mL/min/kg) following intramuscular administration. The absolute bioavailability  0.29 mL/min/kg) following intramuscular administration. The absolute bioavailability
of ceftriaxone was 47.0 of ceftriaxone was 47.0 ±± 5.0% following intramuscular injection. However, it can be used at a dosage of 10  5.0% following intramuscular injection. However, it can be used at a dosage of 10
mg/kg intramuscularly, repeated at twelve-hourly intervals, for the treatment of susceptible bacteria infections mg/kg intramuscularly, repeated at twelve-hourly intervals, for the treatment of susceptible bacteria infections
in calves.in calves.
Key words: Key words: pharmacokinetics, bioavailability, ceftriaxone, intravenous, intramuscular, cow calvespharmacokinetics, bioavailability, ceftriaxone, intravenous, intramuscular, cow calves
IntroductionIntroduction
Ceftriaxone is a third-generation semi-synthetic bactericidal cephalosporin antibiotic, Ceftriaxone is a third-generation semi-synthetic bactericidal cephalosporin antibiotic,
resistant to various types of bacterial resistant to various types of bacterial ββ-lactamases. It has excellent activity against gram--lactamases. It has excellent activity against gram-
negative bacteria as well as a wide range of gram-positive and some anaerobic bacteria, negative bacteria as well as a wide range of gram-positive and some anaerobic bacteria,
including enterobacteriaceae, including enterobacteriaceae, Streptococcus pneumoniaeStreptococcus pneumoniae,, Haemophilus infl uenzae Haemophilus infl uenzae,,
Pseudomonas aeruginosaPseudomonas aeruginosa and other non-enterococcal streptococci ( and other non-enterococcal streptococci (NEU et al., 1981; NEU et al., 1981;
RICHARDS et al, 1984; BROGDEN and WARD, 1988RICHARDS et al, 1984; BROGDEN and WARD, 1988). It has rapid absorption and wide ). It has rapid absorption and wide
distribution in tissues as well as body fl uids, after parenteral administration in animals distribution in tissues as well as body fl uids, after parenteral administration in animals
((CHRIST, 1991CHRIST, 1991). The drug thus seems to be useful in the treatment of a variety of bacterial ). The drug thus seems to be useful in the treatment of a variety of bacterial
*Corresponding author:
Dr. S. K. Bhavsar, M.V.Sc., Ph.D., Associate Research Scientist, Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, College of Dr. S. K. Bhavsar, M.V.Sc., Ph.D., Associate Research Scientist, Department of Pharmacology and Toxicology, College of
Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, Anand Agricultural University, Anand 388 001, India, Phone: +91 2692 264688; Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, Anand Agricultural University, Anand 388 001, India, Phone: +91 2692 264688;
Fax: +91 2692 261486, E-mail: Fax: +91 2692 261486, E-mail: skbhavsar@yahoo.coskbhavsar@yahoo.comm
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
2 Vet. arhiv 80 (1), 1-9, 2010
infections, including meningitis, septicemia, pyoderma, colibacillosis, surgical prophylaxis infections, including meningitis, septicemia, pyoderma, colibacillosis, surgical prophylaxis
and urinary tract, respiratory tract, wound, soft tissue and joint infections (and urinary tract, respiratory tract, wound, soft tissue and joint infections (RICHARDS et RICHARDS et
al., 1984al., 1984). Pharmacokinetic studies of a drug are essential for its judicious use in animals. ). Pharmacokinetic studies of a drug are essential for its judicious use in animals.
Despite the great potential for clinical use of the drug in veterinary medicine, the data on its Despite the great potential for clinical use of the drug in veterinary medicine, the data on its
pharmacokinetics following intravenous and intramuscular administration in cow calves pharmacokinetics following intravenous and intramuscular administration in cow calves
are limited (are limited (SOBACK and ZIV, 1988; JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998, 1999SOBACK and ZIV, 1988; JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998, 1999). Therefore, the ). Therefore, the
objective of the present study was to determine the pharmacokinetics and bioavailability objective of the present study was to determine the pharmacokinetics and bioavailability
of ceftriaxone following a single intravenous and intramuscular administration at a dose of ceftriaxone following a single intravenous and intramuscular administration at a dose
rate of 10 mg/kgrate of 10 mg/kg  body mass in crossbred calves. body mass in crossbred calves.
Materials and methodsMaterials and methods

levels in cross-bred calves; however levels in cross-bred calves; however SOBACK and ZIV (1988)SOBACK and ZIV (1988) reported a concentration  reported a concentration
of 0.1 of 0.1 μμg/mL up to 10 hours following intravenous injection in neonatal calves. A peak g/mL up to 10 hours following intravenous injection in neonatal calves. A peak
plasma concentration of 15.34 plasma concentration of 15.34 ±± 2.39  2.39 μμg/mLg/mL  was observed following intramuscular was observed following intramuscular
injection, which is lower than the concentrations of 20.3 injection, which is lower than the concentrations of 20.3 ±± 0.92, 23.6, and 23.16  0.92, 23.6, and 23.16 ±± 2.94  2.94 μμg/g/
mL reported in cross-bred calves, goats and sheep, respectively (mL reported in cross-bred calves, goats and sheep, respectively (JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA,
1998; ISMAIL, 2005, GOUDAH et al., 20061998; ISMAIL, 2005, GOUDAH et al., 2006). A therapeutic ceftriaxone concentration (). A therapeutic ceftriaxone concentration (≥≥ 0.2  0.2
μμg/mL) was maintained in plasma for up to 12 hours following intramuscular injection in g/mL) was maintained in plasma for up to 12 hours following intramuscular injection in
cow calves, which is longer than that observed in other studies (cow calves, which is longer than that observed in other studies (SOBACK and ZIV, 1988SOBACK and ZIV, 1988). ).
Following intravenous administration of the drug, higher values of distribution rate Following intravenous administration of the drug, higher values of distribution rate
constants and low values of elimination rate constants observed in the present study constants and low values of elimination rate constants observed in the present study
indicated that the drug was rapidly distributed and then relatively slowly eliminated in indicated that the drug was rapidly distributed and then relatively slowly eliminated in
calves, which is in agreement with the high distribution rate constants (8.56 calves, which is in agreement with the high distribution rate constants (8.56 ±± 1.69 h 1.69 h-1-1) and ) and
low elimination rate constants (0.30 low elimination rate constants (0.30 ±± 0.02 h 0.02 h-1-1) observed in buffalo calves () observed in buffalo calves (GAIKWAD, GAIKWAD,
20012001). The elimination half-life of the drug following intravenous administration in calves ). The elimination half-life of the drug following intravenous administration in calves
was 1.58 was 1.58 ±± 0.06 h. This is in agreement with the half-life of ceftriaxone reported in sheep  0.06 h. This is in agreement with the half-life of ceftriaxone reported in sheep
(1.7 and 1.75 (1.7 and 1.75 ±± 0.02 h) ( 0.02 h) (GUERRINI et al., 1985; GOUDAH et al., 2006GUERRINI et al., 1985; GOUDAH et al., 2006), calves (1.39 ), calves (1.39 ±±
0.04 h) (0.04 h) (SOBACK and ZIV, 1988SOBACK and ZIV, 1988), goats (1.44 h) (), goats (1.44 h) (ISMAIL, 2005ISMAIL, 2005) and horses (1.62 ) and horses (1.62 ±± 0.42  0.42
h) (h) (RINGGER et al., 1996RINGGER et al., 1996). However, a longer elimination half-life of 4.39 ). However, a longer elimination half-life of 4.39 ±± 0.63 h has  0.63 h has
been reported in calves (been reported in calves (JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1999JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1999). The total body clearance of ). The total body clearance of
ceftriaxone in calves was 3.15 ceftriaxone in calves was 3.15 ±± 0.41 mL/min/kg, which supports similar observations  0.41 mL/min/kg, which supports similar observations
reported in sheep, calves, goats and mares (reported in sheep, calves, goats and mares (GUERRINI et al., 1985; SOBACK and ZIV, 1988; GUERRINI et al., 1985; SOBACK and ZIV, 1988;
GARDENER and AUCOIN, 1994; ISMAIL, 2005; GOUDAH et al., 2006GARDENER and AUCOIN, 1994; ISMAIL, 2005; GOUDAH et al., 2006). However, faster ). However, faster
clearance of the drug (5.16 clearance of the drug (5.16 ±± 0.16 mL/min/kg) has been also observed in calves ( 0.16 mL/min/kg) has been also observed in calves (JOHAL JOHAL
and SRIVASTAVA, 1998and SRIVASTAVA, 1998). The values of elimination half-life and total body clearance ). The values of elimination half-life and total body clearance
suggest faster elimination of cetriaxone following intravenous administration in cow suggest faster elimination of cetriaxone following intravenous administration in cow
calves. The apparent volume of distribution (0.44 calves. The apparent volume of distribution (0.44 ±± 0.07 l/kg) of ceftriaxone in the present  0.07 l/kg) of ceftriaxone in the present
study was lower than the apparent volume of distribution of 1.19 study was lower than the apparent volume of distribution of 1.19 ±± 0.19 and 1.39  0.19 and 1.39 ±± 0.08  0.08
l/kg reported in cow and buffalo calves (l/kg reported in cow and buffalo calves (JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998; GAIKWAD, 2001JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998; GAIKWAD, 2001), ),
respectively. respectively.
Following the intramuscular administration of ceftriaxone in calves, the elimination Following the intramuscular administration of ceftriaxone in calves, the elimination
half-life in the present study was 5.02 half-life in the present study was 5.02 ±± 0.51 h, which supports an elimination half-life  0.51 h, which supports an elimination half-life
of 6.54 of 6.54 ±± 0.87 h reported in calves ( 0.87 h reported in calves (JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998JOHAL and SRIVASTAVA, 1998). However, a shorter ). However, a shorter
elimination half-life of ceftriaxone has been reported in buffalo calves, dogs, goats and elimination half-life of ceftriaxone has been reported in buffalo calves, dogs, goats and
sheep (sheep (GAIKWAD, 2001; REBUELTO et al., 2002; ISMAIL, 2005; GOUDAH et al., 2006GAIKWAD, 2001; REBUELTO et al., 2002; ISMAIL, 2005; GOUDAH et al., 2006). ).
8 .Vet. arhiv 80 (1), 1-9, 2010
Following the intravenous and intramuscular administration of the drug, the variability Following the intravenous and intramuscular administration of the drug, the variability
in plasma drug concentration observed at 4 hours may be due to individual variation in plasma drug concentration observed at 4 hours may be due to individual variation
in elimination of the drug. The bioavailability of ceftriaxone following intramuscular in elimination of the drug. The bioavailability of ceftriaxone following intramuscular